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‘Ken-Betwa project a
boon for Bundelkhand

[t will increase agri output: Chouhan

ANUP DUTTA
BHOPAL

Madhya Pradesh Chief Minis-
ter Shivraj Singh Chouhan
said on Thursdaythat the
Ken-Betwa river link project
will lead to prosperity for the
drought-prone Bundelkhand
region.

The  Chief  Minister
thanked Prime Minister Na-
rendra Modi, Union Minister
Nitin Gadkari and the Cabinet
for approving the project.

The Centre on Wednesday
cleared the funding and im-
plementation of the project
and sanctioned 339,317 crore
for it.

Chhatarpur, Panna, Ti-
kamgarh, Niwari, Damoh, Sa-
gar, Datia, Shivpuri, Vidisha
and Raisen districts of Mad-
hya Pradesh would benefit
upon completion of the river
link, said an official.

In addition, 103 mega watt
of hydropower and 27 mega
watt of solar power will be
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generated from the project,
he said.

A tripartite memorandum
of understanding (MoU) has
been signed in the presence
of the Government of Mad-
hya Pradesh, Government of
Uttar Pradesh and the Prime
Minister to prepare the de-
tailed DPR of the project.

Mr. Chouhan said the link-
ing of rivers will increase agri-
cultural production and lead
to prosperity. A new dawn of
development and progress
will be ushered in Bundelk-
hand when the project takes
shape.
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Kerala moves SC against
water release from dam

NEW DELHI

The Kerala Government has
moved the Supreme Court
seeking a direction to Tamil
Nadu not to release a huge
guantity of water in the early
hours from the 126-year-old
Mullaperiyar dam, saying it
causes heavy damage to the
people living downstream of
the dam. A Bench of Justices
AM. Khanwilkar and C.T.
Ravikumar is scheduled to
hear on Friday the pleas
which have raised issues
about the dam on the Periyar
river in Idulcki district.



As Parties Oppose
It, Experts Say Bill
May Help Resolve
Inter-State Issues

Julie.Mariappan@timesgroup.com

he NDA government's

Dam Safety Bill, which

aims to provide legal and
institutional framework

by assigning specific

roles for the Union and state govern-
ments in ensuring safety of dams, is
being opposed by parties in Tamil
Nadu, citing that it amounts to usurp-
ing the powers of state governments.
Tamil Nadu chief minister M K
Stalin has dubbed the passage of the
bill an authoritarian mowve by the BJP
government at the Centre. The bone
of contention is that the soon-to-be-
set-up National Dam Safety Author-
ity (NDSA) will act as a State Dam
Safety Organisation (SDS0) for Mul-
laperiyar, Parambikulam, Thunaka-
davu and Peruvaripallam, owned by
Tamil Nadu by virtue of inter-state
agreements, but are located in Kerala.
The bill has been in the making
for nearly 35 years and was first in-
troduced in Parliament by the Con-
gress-led UPA government in 2010, as

TN's concerns are
:?dnst the backdrop
alongl battle
over the sa of the
Mullaperiyar

it strongly felt the need to have a uni-
fied policy and legislation on dam
safety. Andhra Pradesh and West
Bengal adopted resolutions in their
assemblies to enact a law for dam
safety However, the UPA bill had to
be referred to the parliamentary
standing committee on water resourc-
es for fine-tuning.

The major recommendations of
the committee include the necessity
of inclusion of statutory provision
for punishment, compensation to af-
fected people in case of dam failure
and an independent regulatory au-
thority The Tamil Nadu government
led by late chief minister J Jay-
alalithaa had opposed the bill in 2011,
since the bill recognised the states
where the dams are located as the
SDSO to perform the duties. The bill,
however, lapsed with the dissolution
of the 15th Lok Sabha.

The present bill introduced by the
Modi government in the Lok Sabha
in 2019 made sure that the neutral
body, NDSA will perform the role of
SDSO for those dams that are in oth-
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DAM SAFETY BILL: CALCULATED
RISK OR A GAMBLE FORTN?

ON GUARD

WHAT THE DAM SAFETY BILL SAYS
» Provides for between states, and
surveillance, between an owner
inspection, and another state
;“n?faﬁm where it is located
i » State committee on
maintenance | gam safety will
of all large dams in ensure surveillance,
the country to prevent inspection,
dam failure related operation
disasters and
» The national mainten-
committee on dam ance of all
safety will be set upto | specified dams inthat
ptehv;zt l:liﬂ.am fdlur:Icl state
re isasters a e T e
maintain tandards of | Jus ettt maheation
safety of each specified dam
» The National Dam to be done through an
Safety Authority will independent panel of
be a regulatory body experts
to implement the >Anemergency
policy, guidelines and action plan to be
mﬂ?ds forproper | prepared within five
surveillance, years from the date of
inspection and commencement of
maintenance of dams this act and update
and address plans at regular
unresolved issues intervals

- pogs

TIME TESTED: Mettur dam
in Salem is 87 years old

Aim

AGING ARCHITECTURE

> More than 100 years | 2
(Mullaperiyar - 126,
Pechiparai - 115)

> 75 to 100 years | 3
(Willingdon - 98, Mettur 87,
Poondi - 76)

» 50 to 74 years | 19
> 25 to 49 years | 40
» Less than 25 years | 21

DRINKING WATER
RESERVOIRS OF
CHENNAI

» Veeranam and
Chembarambakkam
were built during the
%Ia period

» Cholavaram was built
in 1877, while Red Hills
was constructed in 1876

> Newest addition
Thervoy Kandigai came
in 2020

er states. “The likely advantages are
that the dam-owning state does not
hawve to worry about the safety proto-
cols to be implemented as it would be
recommended by the NDSA through
a pool of national and international
expertise. Also, other states where the
specified dam is located, will get un-
interrupted flow of information
about downstream flow releases,
structural, hydrological as well op-
erational safety, operation and main-
tenance, disaster preparedness and
mitigation plan and its implementa-
tion through NDSA can further allay
its fear. This arrangement is going to
create mutual trust,” said Pramod
Narayan, director of Central Water
Commission’s Dam Safety.

The NDSA will act as SDSO for 54

large dams including 14 inter-state
dams for matters relating to dam
inspections, analysis of information,
investigation reports or recommen-
dations regarding safety status. and
remedial measures to be undertaken.
In all such matters, the owner of the
dam has to extend full cooperation.
None of the states or agencies, save
Tamil Nadu, objected to this move.

TN's concerns are against the
backdrop of a long legal battle against
the Kerala government over the safety
of the Mullaperiyar dam, even though
the Supreme Court declared in 2014
that the dam is “hydrologically, struc-
turally and seismically safe.”

The Tamil Nadu legislature unan-
imously passed a resolution in 2018
against consideration of the Dam

Safety Bill until a consensus was
reached among the states. “Dams are
constructed and owned by the states.
In the name of dam safety, the Union
government will set up a national
authority and a committee that will
not be concerned about the local situ-
ation. We oppose it as states’ rights
are encroached upon, bypassed and
usurped,” said DMK MP, Tiruchi
Siva, whose resolution to refer the bill
to the select committee was rejected
in the Rajva Sabha last week.

TN water resources minister 8 Du-
raimurugan said, “They have passed
the bill. We have to wait and see.”

Tamil Nadu's argument is that it
has been facing Kerala's resistance
for long to strengthen Mullaperiyar
dam and raise the storage to the full
reservoir level of 152ft. Kerala gov-
ernment, after outrage from certain
sections, had cancelled an order is-
sued by its own officer recently that
granted sanction to Tamil Nadu to fell
trees in the downstream of Baby dam.

Experts say the Centre's legisla-
tion may reduce future litigations and
inter-state disputes on dam safety to
an extent. “The perception about con-
trol of such dams by NDSA is un-
founded, rather the NDSA is going to
facilitate the states concerned in day-
to-day affairs of dam safety in respect
to the specified dams in a transparent
and professional way and it has been
entrusted with a mammoth responsi-
bility in the national interest,” Naray-
an said.

Amid arguments that water stor-
age falls within the state’s compe-
tence under Entry 17 of the State List,
the Union government has taken the
route of Article 246, read with Entry
97 along with Entry 56, to legislate
since there is no mention of dam
safety in the three lists of the Seventh
Schedule of the Constitution.

Water is not a mere commodity
and safety of dams is of foremost
concern given the climate change
scenario. The country has seen 40
dam failures, and the recent failures
of the Annamayva dam in Andhra
Pradesh and the Tiware dam in Ma-
harashira are wake up calls. Kodaga-
nar earthen dam built in 1977 was the
only structure that failed in Tamil
Nadu. The World Bank-supported
multi-crore Dam Rehabilitation and
Improvement Project is being imple-
mented by the Union and state gov-
ernments from 2012. In Tamil Nadu,
69 water resources department dams
and 20 Tangedco dams had been re-
habilitated with repairs at a cost of
7804 crore until March. All eyes are
now on the Presidential assent to the
Dam Safety Bill.

Email your feedback
with name and address to
southpole.toi@timesgroup.com
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Floodgates of anger in dam law

he National Dam Safety Bill, passed by both Houses of Parliament, has
I given the nation a piece of legislation enabling surveillance, inspection,
operation and maintenance of specific dams to prevent disasters related
to dam failures by the Union Government through a National Committee on
Dam Safety (NCDS), whose recommendations will be implemented by a
National Dam Safety Authority. How much of these bombastic officialese
would turn to reality at the ground level is a big question since dams are under
the control of the states, all of whom indeed upkeep them with due diligence.
In fact, no state can afford to let things go awry with dams in any manner,
whether it concerns the structure’s safety or functionality. Not just because
dams are seen, as Pandit Jawaharlal Nehru once proudly said, as ‘temples of
modern India’ but they are essential for irrigation and water supply.

India, with maximum number of dams after the US and China, has been man-
aging its affairs without a comprehensive legislation to ensure their safety
though the need for one was first felt and talked about over 34 years ago. Now
that the legislation has come in, it could only open the floodgates of resent-
ment and anger. One charge is that it goes against the spirit of federalism
since ‘water’ itself is a state subject, leave alone the fact every dam is taken
care of by the state. Despite objections raised by Tamil Nadu over passing of
the Bill, the Centre pushed for it, giving rise to the impression that it wants to
enhance its control over the states in various aspects. But what might make
the implementation of the new law difficult is not just the states’ pique over
infringement of rights but the possible non-cooperation, as it has happened in
several water-sharing disputes.
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KRMB meet inconclusive

DC CORRESPONDENT
HYDERABAD, DEC. 9

The meeting convened by
the Krishna River
Management Board
(KRMB) to discuss and
finalise allocation of
Krishna water for
Telangana and Andhra
Pradesh for rabi season
ended inconclusively on
Thursday

It was decided to meet
again after 15 days to
make a final allocation
for both the states. The
meeting held at Jala

Soudha was attended by
senior irrigation officials
from both the states. As
both the states strongly
demanded for more share
in water to meet irriga-
tion and drinking water
needs in rabi season, the
KRMB couldnot arrive at
any decision.

The KRME asked both
the states to utilise
Krishna water for the
next 15 days as per exist-
ing allocations since
there are enough
reserves in Srisailam and
Nagarjunasagar, the two

common reservoirs for

both the states on
Krishna.

Official sources in
Telangana irrigation
department informed

that around 300 tmes of
water is available in both
the projects at present
and KRMB felt that both
the states can utilise as
per existing allocations
for the next 15 days with-
out any problem.

However, the KRMB
asked both the states to
stop hydel power
generation.



File No.T-74074/10/2019-WSE DTE

Millennium Post- 10- December-2021

PM Modi to
Inaugurate
Saryu Canal
National proj
on Dec 11

LUCKNOW: Prime Minister
Narendra Modi will inaugu-
rate the Rs 9,802 crore Saryu
Canal National project in Uttar
Pradesh's Balrampur district
on December 11.

The project, which is the
biggest in Uttar Pradesh, will
benefit 25-30 lakh farmers in
nine eastern UP districts Bah-
raich, Gonda, Shravasti, Bal-
rampur, Basti, Siddharthnagar,
Sant Kabir Nagar, Gorakhpur
and Maharajganj, Jal Shakti
Minister Mahendra Singh said.

The project, which was
started way back in 1978, has
been completed due to expe-
ditious handling by the prime
minister, Singh told reporters
in Bahraich on Thursday.

It will facilitate irrigation of
14.04 lakh hectares of land and
at the same time, reduce the
risk of floods in several flood-
prone areas of the region due
to water coming from Nepal,
he said. AGENCIES
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DIPANKAR DEY

Substantial
changes in
agricultural
practices and
land use may
be required to
secure future
production,
trade, and
availability of
cereals in India
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Handling water footprints

As an imminent water crisis haunts the world. India should make no delay in
chalking out a long-term policy for managing its waler resources

ndia is not a water-rich

country even though it

is portrayed so in various

writings. With only a four
per cent share of global fresh-
water, India feeds 18 per cent
of the world population. More-
over, India is one of the larg-
est exporters of groundwater.
Water availability per person
in India has reduced over the
years, The average annual per
capita water availability in 2001
and 2011 was assessed to be
1,816 cubic metres and 1,545
cubic metres respectively,
which may further reduce
to 1,486 cubic metres in the
year 2021, reported Business
Standard.

The World Meteorological
Organisation, in their report,
State of Climate Services, 2021,
states that globally, the num-
ber of people with inadequate
access to water is expected to
rise to more than five billion by
2050 — up from 3.6 billion in
2018. As per CBS News, despite
some progress in recent years,
the report found that based on
current rates of advancement,
107 countries would not meet
goals to sustainably manage
water supplies and access by
2030,

Recently, during his
address to the global leaders at
the climate summit (CoP26),
India’s Prime Minister Naren-
dra Modi has said that India’s
per capita carbon footprint
was 60 per cent lower than
the global average. But he was
silent on the water footprint
of India. Maybe because India
has not put serious efforts to
calculate the per capita and
national water footprint of the
country.

Like oil, water is a very
important strategic resource,
National and per capita water
footprints would be very
important issues in near future
— the way carbon footprint
has emerged as a strategic bar-
gaining issue in international
trade and climate negotiations.
This piece will try to address a
few important aspects of this
important strategic and eco-
nomic commodity.
Economics of water footprints

Economists have defined
water footprint as the sum of
the volume of freshwater used
to produce a product along
its supply chain. In 2019, the
global average water footprint
was 1,240 cubic metres/per
capita/per year, and the cor-
responding figures for India,
China, and the USA were
1,089; 1,071 and 2,842 respec-
tively. The Water Footprint
Network maintains a global
database on the water footprint

of products.

To analyse the economics
of water, we have to first under-
stand different classifications
of freshwater which comprises
three different categories — the
green, blue and grey waters.
Green water is the water trans-
pired by the plant that comes
from rainwater stored in soil.
Blue water is the water in our
surface and groundwater res-
ervoirs, In irrigated agricul-
ture, blue water is abstracted
to maintain transpiration. Grey
water is the water that becomes
polluted during production,
say in agriculture, because of
the leaching of nutrients and
pesticides, Purification of grey
wiler is a fast-growing water
servicing industry.

This categorisation of water
footprint into green, blue and
grey (recall the categorisation
of agricultural subsidies into
green box, blue box and amber
box under the WTO Agree-
ment on Agriculture) depend-
ing on its source and level of
purification may create trade
disputes. It has the poten-
tial to be used/misused as an
environmental trade barrier
(ETB) in near future. Issues
like “water labels’ and ‘water
tax’ (on the basis of ‘non-green
water footprint’ of the goods
and commodities exported)
would be imposed to cre-
ate barriers to trade. Higher
the non-green water content,
higher would be the water tax
at the entry point. Countries
like India which export huge
quantities of water-intensive

food items like rice, beef, sugar
etc might be worst hit by any
such move.

Chapagain and Hoekstra
(2011) estimated in that year
the global water footprint of
rice production was 784 km?/
year with an average of 1,325
m*/tonne, which was 48 per
cent green, 44 per cent blue,
and 8 per cent grey. A study
by Harris et al (2020) esti-
mated that 40 per cent (94
million tonnes) of the total
cereal food supply was traded
among Indian states in 2011-
12. That corresponded to trade
of 54.0 km* of embedded blue
water and 99.4 km’ of embed-
ded green water. The study
also revealed that of the cere-
als traded within India in 2011-
12, 41 per cent were produced
in states with over-exploited
groundwater reserves and a
further 21 per cent in states
with critically depleting
groundwater reserves
Managing water footprints

Agriculture consumes over
70 per cent of freshwater. Sub-
stantial changes in agricultural
practices and land use may be
required to secure future pro-
duction, trade, and availabil-
ity of cereals in India. In FY
21, India is expected to export
USD 8.8 billion worth of rice. It
may be mentioned that India’s
rice productivity is less than
half of Chinas, yet the coun-
try’s water footprint of rice is
nearly double.

To manage and minimise
water footprints, the focus
should be on increased pro-

ductivity and minimum use
of blue water for cultivation.
For example, water-inten-
sive rice cultivation should
be encouraged using green
water of coastal and east-
ern India instead of water-
stressed Punjab and Haryana.
Similarly, sugar cane cultiva-
tion should be discouraged
using blue water of Maharash-
tra and western Uttar Pradesh
and be grown in eastern India
— where it was mostly culti-
vated earlier. The place Gour
(once the capital of Bengal) got
its name from gur (molasses)
which was abundantly pro-
duced in that region.

Water economist AY Hoek-
stra (2013) had made a few
concrete suggestions to man-
age India’s water footprint: (i)
The government should put
a water footprint cap for each
separate catchment in order to
ensure sustainable water use at
the river basin level. A water
footprint cap sets a maximum
to the water volume that can
be allocated to various human
purposes, accounting for envi-
ronmental water needs. The
total volume of ‘water foot-
print permits’ to specific users
in a basin should remain
below the maximum sustain-
able level. (i) Government and
major stakeholders together
need to establish water foot-
print benchmarks for the most
important water-intensive
products like food and bever-
ages, cotton, and biofuels. The
benchmark for a product will
depend on the maximum rea-

sonable water consumption in
each step of the product’s sup-
ply chain.

Apprehensions

If water tax and maximum
green water requirements
are made mandatory by the
major importers of the devel-
oped countries, it is very likely
that cultivation practices will
change. Food products meant
for export markets will be cul-
tivated with green water and
those meant for domestic mar-
ket cultivation will be done
with blue and contaminated
grey water. Millions of hun-
gry Indians will be fed with
blue (indigo) food which will
make them Nilkantha, the blue
necked mythical God, who
saved the world by swallow-
ing all earthly poison! Devel-
oped countries of the North
have already polluted the pris-
tine air of the developing South
by transferring their dirty pol-
luting industries to carbon
havens like India and China.
They have become green at the
expense of masses of the South
who are turning blue by swal-
lowing their poison.

India does not have a
proper water policy. As water is
becoming increasingly scarce,
its economic and strategic
value is rising. Considering
its importance, India should
have a long-term water policy,
aiming at minimising the use
of blue water which should be
preserved for the future gen-
eration, and to maintain eco-
logical balance.

Views expressed are personal
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Centre: Untreated sewage from
Hry towns s polluting Yamuna

TRIBUNE NEWS SERVICE

CHANDIGARH, DECEMBER 9
After Delhi and Haryana
Governments accused each
other of frothing in the Yamu-
na, the Centre today said that
the possible reasons for high
ammoniacal nitrogen in the
river included “discharge of
untreated sewage from
upstream towns in Haryana”.
Minister of Jal Shakti
Gajendra Singh Shekhawat
replied to a question by MPs
Manoj Tiwari and Ravindra
Kushwaha on the issue in
the Lok Sabha on Thursday.
The other reasons cited by
the minister included dis-
charge from industrial units
especially fertiliser units, dis-
charges from common efflu-
ent and sewage treatment
plants, illegal discharge of
sewage from un-sewered
colonies in outer Delhi, sep-
tage discharge through
tankers in Haryana and Del-
hi and less flow in the Yamu-

A ———
-—

The Jal Shakti Minister salgliere was an occasional rise in ammonia

level in the Yamuna at the Wazirabad barrage. PTIFILE PHOTO

SQUAD FORMED TO CHECK WASTE TREATMENT

66 Asurveilance squad comprising officials of Haryana
and Delhi has been formed to check present practices
for treatment of sewage in the unauthorised colonies
between Palla and Delhi. Gaendra Singh Shekhawat, . s MiisTeR

na coupled with anaerobic
decomposition of accumulat-
ed sludge on the riverbed.
He told the House that the
water quality assessment of
Yamuna reveals that there is
an occasional rise in ammo-
nia levels in Yamuna at
Wazirabad barrage. “The
water treatment plants
(WTPs) of Delhi Jal Board at

Chandrawal, Wazirabad and
Olkhla lift partial raw water
from Yamuna and stop water
intake from Wazirabad bar-
rage when ammoniacal nitro-
gen reaches the level of 1
mg/L as the WI'Ps operated
by DJB do not have adequate
preliminary treatment facili-
ties to handle such raw
water,” Shekhawat said.

He said, “This affects pro-
duction of drinking water at
these plants ranging from 50
million gallons per day
(MGD) to 100 MGD.” He said
the assessment of water qual-
ity of Yamunawas carried out
by the Central Pollution Con-
trol Board (CPCB) at seven
locations and major drains
upstream of Wazirabad dur-
ing January 7-13, twice a
week during May 31 to July
12 at Palla, on Haryana-Delhi
border, and during Novem-
ber 8-9 and November 11.

Inrespect of ammonia prob-
lem in Yamuna at Delhi, based
on discussions in meeting on
February 20, 2018, measures
were made for action by the
states. Shekhawat said, “Joint
surveillance squad compris-
ing officials of Haryana and
Delhi has been formed for
identification of hot spots and
present practices followed for
treatment of sewage in
the unauthorised colonies
between Palla and Delhi.”
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Moving rivers
River-linking projects bring hope to dry regions

HEKen-Betwa Link Project, which aims to join these two tributar-

ies of the Yamuna river, has finally been cleared by the Union Cab-

inet, and the inhabitants of the water-scarce Bundelkhand region
— spread over 13 districts of Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh — can
hope to see greener pastures within 10 years. The project, which had
been facing hindrances because the two state governments had been try-
ing to find a consensus on sharing water from it, will cost Rs 44,605 crore,
most of it in the form of a grant from the Centre. The governments con-
cerned expect that the project, which involves transferring water from
the Ken river to the Betwa river, would help irrigate 10.62 lakh hectares
of land and provide drinking water to 62 lakh people, apart from gener-
ating 103 MW of hydropower and 27 MW of solar power annually.

Interlinking rivers has been an old and grand ambition. River inter-
linking projects in India have a history dating back to the 19th centu-
ry, but the earliest projects were suggested for the purposes of inland
navigation rather than irrigation. The Periyvar Project was commis-
sioned in 1895, and under it water is transferred from the Periyar basin
(now in the state of Kerala) to the Vaigai basin in Tamil Nadu. Later, due
to arise in population causing scarcity of food and water, irrigation and
water storage became the raisons d’etre of such projects. This has
appeared to be an obvious solution to the sufferings caused by drought
and floods simultaneously ravaging different parts of the country.

The idea to interlink rivers has been periodically propped up and
then relegated to the background due to cost-benefit analyses and wor-
ry over displacement of people. Disagreements among states over their
share of water have caused problems, too. For instance, two years ago the
Maharashtra Government pulled out of two river interlinking projects
with Gujarat due to disagreements over water-sharing — despite the fact
that Maharashtra had a BJP government in power, like Gujarat and the
Centre. The success of the Ken-Betwa project, involving two states,
could provide a working model for other states to follow. A note of cau-
tion — the greatest care must be taken to allay concerns over displace-
ment of people and damage to the environment and wildlife.
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Parl panel unhappy with Jal
Ministrys casual response

TrIBUNE NEWS SERVICE

NEW DELHI, DECEMBER 9

The parliamentary standing
committee related to Water
Resources Ministry has
expressed unhappiness at
the Centre Government’s
response to its recommenda-
tion regarding reported
release of harmful and
untreated chemicals by
industries located in Punjab
into Ganga Canal, which
flows into Ganganagar
district and adjoining areasin
Rajasthan.

In its report to Parliament,
the committee, headed by
BJP member Sanjay Jaiswal,
said the response of
the Department of Drinking
Water and Sanitation of
Union Jal Shakti Ministry to
its recommendation has been
“very casual and routine”.

In a stinging observation,
the committee said the
department’s reply was

TREATMENT PLANTS

B A parliamentary standing
committee had recom-
mended time-bound instal
lation of water treatment
plants in Rajasthan to tack-
le untreated chemicals
released by industries
into Ganga Canal

B The committee said the
ministry's reply was bereft
of any concrete action plan
for installing water treat-
ment plants on priority
basis as suggested by it

bereft of any concrete action
plan for installing water treat-

ment plants on priority basis
as suggested by it.

It reiterated its recommen-
dation to the department pre-
pare a time-bound action
plan forinstalling water treat-
ment plants, so as to ensure
supply of clean and potable
drinking water in the rural
village located in Gangana-
gar and adjoining areas.

In its earlier report the
Committee while reviewing
the performance of the
Department had noted with
the concern that the Ganga
Canal flowing from Punjab
to Rajasthan contain harm-
ful and untreated chemical.
Due to consumption of this
water, rural villages located
in Ganganagar and adjoin-
ing areas are facing serious
health problems. “This is a
grave issue this water for
consumption and number
of cancer cases are reported-
ly increasing day-by-day,
the report said.



s the principal draftsman of the :
Standing Committee of :
Parliament on Water Resources :

on the Dam Safety Bill, 2010, it -
is 2 matter of immense personal satisfac- °
tion that the dam safety legislation has :
been eventually enacted. The Dam Safety -

Bill, 2021, was passed by the Rajya Sabha
after extensive debate on December 2. The
Lok Sabha had passed it in August 2019.

Many opposition members in both

Houses wanted the Bill be referred to the
Standin
rejected the demand.

The stand of the Jal Shakti Minister,

Gajendra Singh Shekhawat, was that the :
Bill of 2021 was based on the report of the :
Standing Committee on the Bill of 2010, :
which formed ‘the backbone of the new :
Bill. The Dam Safety Bill, 2019 piloted :
by Shekhawat in the very first session of :
the current Lok Sabha incorporated :

majority of the recommendations of the

Committee contained in their 7th Report :
(15th LS). The Dam Safety Bill, first intro- -

duced in the 15th Lok Sabha on r\ugust
30, 2010, was referred to the Committee
for examination and report. The
Committee undertook study visits to

some Dam sites, invited public memoran-

da, heard domain experts, examined offi-

cial witnesses, stakeholders and finally pre-

sented a comprehensive report to
Parliament in August 2011,

Dams are a critical infrastructure :
constructed with large investment for
multi-purpose uses such as irrigation, :
power generation, flood moderation and
supply of water for drinking and indus-
trial purposes. An unsafe dam constitutes

rcrto human life, ecology and pub- :

a haza
lic and private assets includi:lf; Ccrops,
houses, buildings, canals an

great concern to the general public and

becomes a national responsibility to take :

necessary steps to ensure their safety. The
Committee found many serious flaws in
the Bill. Most glaring of it all was the Bill
lacked penal provision, deficient defini-
tional clauses, omission of upstream dev-

astation caused by a dam, structure of dam -

safety ogr(fauisati{m. the damage likely to
be caus
or moraine located outside the national

territory, etc. All these recommendations :
and observations have been incorporat- |
ed in the new legislation and the Minister :
assured the Parliament that many of the
observations of the members would form
part of the Rules, exercising the power of
delegated legislation under the Dam

Safety Act.
It would be worthwhile to recall
briefly the history of this much awaited

legislation. The Government of India

wanted a legislative framework regulating
dam safety. It constituted a Committee in

1982 to review the existing practicesand -
: which examined the Dam

to evolve unified procedure for safety of

dams in India. The Committee in its :
report in 1986 recommended a unified ©

Comimitlee but the Government

roads, -
Therefore, the safety of dam is a matter of :

by the dams including landslide
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'T'he dam safety law
will seal the cracks -~

"The Act provides for maintaining standards of dam safety and to evolve dam
safety policies and recommends measures against safety provision violators

INDIA CURRENTLY
HAS 5,745 LARGE
DAMS, OF WHICH
393 ARE OVER 100
YEARS OLD AND
MORE THAN 25
PER CENT ARE 50
YEARS OLD. THE
AGING DAMS AND
DAM FAILURES
CAN CAUSE
COLOSSAL
DAMAGE TO LIFE
AND PROPERTY
MOT ONLY
DOWNSTREAM
BUT ALSO
UPSTREAM IF
SLUICE GATES
ARE NOT OPENED
IN TIME TO
PREVENT WATER
IMPOUNDING
UPSTREAM AND
CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGE

(The writer is former
Additional Secretary, Lok
Sabha and serviced the
Standing Committee on
Waler Resowrces wnder the -
Chairmarship of DPD
Gagoi, 15th Lok Sabha,

Safety Bill, 2010,
The views expressed
are personal.)

dam safety procedure for all dams
underlining the necessity legisla-
tion on dam safety.

Bihar enacted the Dam Safety
Act, 2006. Kerala amended its
Irrigation Act incorporating a dam
safety provision. However, some
States favoured a Central uniform
dam safety legislation. The undi-
vided State of Andara Pradesh and
West Bengal adopted resolutions in
their assemblies for an Act of
Parliament. Accordingly, the Dam
Safety Bill, 2010 was introduced in
Lok Sabha in 2010, The Bill was
referred to the parliamentary
Standing Committee on Water
Resources for examination and
report. The Committee submitted
its Report on the Dam Safety Bill,
2010, recommending wholesale
amendments to the Bill.  The
Ministry of Water Resources,
rechristened Water Power, with-
drew the Bill and introduced a new
Dam Safety Bill during the 16th
Lok Sabha. But with the dissolution
of the 16th Lok Sabha, the Dam
Safety Bill, 2018 lapsed. The
Government introduced the Dam
Safety Bill, 2019 in the very first ses-
sion of the 17th Lok Sabha which
has since been passed by the Rajya
Sabha also.

The Dam Sa’ety Act, 2021,
inter alia, provides for (a) constitu-
tion of the National Committee on
Dam Safety to discharge functions
to prevent dam failure related dis-
asters and to mainfain standards of
dam safety and to evolve dam
safety policies and recommend
necessary regulations as may be
required for the purpose; (b) estab-
lishment of the National Dam
Safety Authority as a regulatory
body to implement the policy,

guidelines and standards for prop-
er surveillance, inspection and
maintenance of specified dams
and address unresolved points of
issues between the State Dam
Safety Organisation of two States,
or between the State Dam Safety
Organisation of a State and the
owner of a dam in that State, and
in certain cases, such as dams
extending in two or more States or
dams of one State falling under the
territory of another State; (¢) con-
stitution of the State Committee on
Dam Safety by the State
Governments to ensure proper
surveillance, inspection, operation
and maintenance of all specified
dams in that State and ensure their
safe functioning; and (d) establish-
ment of the State Dam Safety
Organisation in States having spec-
ified dams which will be manned
by officers with adequate experi-
ence in the field of safety of d.lﬂms.

The Act makes it mandatory for
every owner of a specified dam to
establish operational and mainte-
nance sel up 5o as 1o ensure con-
tinued safety of such dams, to ear-
mark sufficient and specific funds
for maintenance and repairs of the
dams, for underlnk.ing pre-mon-
soon and post-monsoon inspec-
tions and special inspections dur-
ing and after floods, earthquakes,
etc., to carry out risk assessment
studies at such intervals as specified
by the National Committee on
Dam Safety. The law casts an oblig-
ation upon the concerned State
Dam Safety Organisation to keep
perpetual surveillance, carry out
inspections and monitor the oper-
ation and maintenance of specified
dams under its jurisdiction to
ensure their safety; and to classify

DEVEMDER SINGH
ASWAL

each dam under their jurisdiction
as per the vulnerability and hazard
classification in accordance with the

regulations. The National Dam
Satety Authority is required to
table its Annual Report in
Parliament and the State Dam
Safety Organisation to submit its
Annual Reports on safety status of
dams to the concerned State
Legislative and State Disaster
Management Authority.

Anyone refusing to comply
with the directions issued under the
Dam Safety Act will be punishable
with imprisonment of up to one
year, or a fine, or both. If the offence
leads to the loss of lives, the impris-
onment will raise to two years.
Every dam owner has to provide a
dam safety unit to inspect the dam
before and after the monsoon ses-
sion, during and after every carth-
quake, flood, or any other calami-
ty or sign of distress.

India currently has 5,745 large
dams, of which 393 are over 100
years old and more than 25 percent
dams are 50 years old. Aging dams
and dam failures can cause colossal
damage tolife and property not only
downstream but also upstream if
sluice gates are not opened timely to
prevent water impounding upstream
and consequential damage. A dam
may be constructed in a particular
lncation of a State but it has conse-

uences and safety implications for
the upstream and downstream
States, apart from environmental
hazards. In exercise of its legislative
power under Article 246 read with
Entry 56 and Entry 97 of the
Constitution and the dire long felt
need for dam safety, Parliament has
filled a long felt void by enacting the
Dam Safety legislation.
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